contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Professional judgement on  future contributions has been
applied in those cases where contribution patterns deviate from the actuarially
determined rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be depleted for current members during the 2037 fiscal year. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return 6.82% was used to discount funded projected
benefit payments and the municipal bond rate 3.50% was used to discount unfunded
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The single effective
discount rate was 4.70%.

 2. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of
4.70%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.70%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(5.70%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(3.70%) Rate (4.70%) (5.70%)

Net pension liability 4,568,608$   3,277,793$   2,217,791$

 Summary

Plan membership
The total pension liability was determined based on the plan
membership as of June 30, 2018 2017

Inactive plan members if beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 16 16
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 60 60
Active plan members* 141 141

217 217

Page 324 of 417

15

DESERT HOSPITAL RETIREMENT PROTECTION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

6. NET PENSION LIABILITY OF THE PLAN (Continued)

 Summary (Continued)

Net Pension Liability
The components of the net pension liability at June 30, 2018 2017

Total pension liability 8,467,627$   8,219,294$
Plan fiduciary net position (5,189,834)   (5,344,173)
Net pension liability 3,277,793$   2,875,121$

Plan fiduciary net position as a % of the total pension liability 61.29% 65.02%

Actuarial Assumptions
The total pension liability was determined using the following
actuarial assumptions. 2018 2017

Inflation 2.75% 2.75%
Salary increases NA NA
Investment rate of return 6.82% 6.82%
Discount rate 4.70% 5.00%

Page 325 of 417

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 326 of 417

16

DESERT HOSPITAL RETIREMENT PROTECTION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

JUNE 30, 2018

Actuarial UAAL
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded as a % of

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll
Date (1) (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) ( c) ((b-a)/c)

6/30/2006 5,236,383$   9,566,663$ (4,330,280)$ 55% N/A N/A
6/30/2007 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
6/30/2008 4,552,074   9,312,581   (4,760,507)   49% N/A N/A
6/30/2009 3,351,366   9,141,403   (5,790,037)   37% N/A N/A
6/30/2010 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
6/30/2011 3,522,125   7,921,342   (4,399,217)   45% N/A N/A
6/30/2012 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
6/30/2013 2,797,614   7,357,700   (4,560,086)   38% N/A N/A
6/30/2014 2,656,607   10,603,012 7,946,405   25% N/A N/A
6/30/2015 2,405,256   10,149,205 7,743,949   24% N/A N/A
6/30/2016 1,924,238   11,568,940 9,644,702   17% N/A N/A
6/30/2017 5,344,173   8,219,294   2,875,121   65% N/A N/A
6/30/2018 5,189,834   8,467,627   3,277,793   61% N/A N/A

No actuarial report or estimation using actuarial methodology was prepared for June 30, 2012, 2010,
and 2007.

Page 327 of 417

Date: October 23, 2018

To: Board of Directors

Subject: Lease Agreement – Desert Family Medical Center 2W 203

Staff recommendation: Consideration to approve the draft lease agreement for Desert

Family Medical Center at the Las Palmas Medical Plaza.

Background:

• Desert Family Medical Center has been a long standing tenant of the Las Palmas

Medical Plaza

• Desert Family Medical Center would like to renew a 5 year lease with base rent of

$1.74/sf.

• Tenant Improvement of $15/sf ($22,200).

• At the October 9, 2018 F&A Committee meeting, the Committee recommended

forwarding to the Board for approval.